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1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER*

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

3. CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF MINUTES
A. Wednesday, September 18, 2019

N

4, COMMUNICATIONS
A. Bear Lake Homeowners Association RE: ZBA #19-09-18-4

5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
6. NEW BUSINESS

A.ZBA CASE NO. 19-10-09-1 (Schoen & Schneider), 6102 Columbia Street, Haslett, MI,

48840

LOCATION: 6102 Columbia Street

PARCEL ID: 03-476-001

ZONING DISTRICT: RB (Single Family-High Density), Lake Lansing Overlay

The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:

e Section 86-442(f)(9)(a), Maximum driveway coverage. A driveway shall not occupy
more than 50 percent of the total area of the front yard for residential lots created prior
to October 5, 1960, and are less than 65 feet in width at the street line.

The variance request is to install a driveway which exceeds the maximum allowed coverage
of the front yard at 6102 Columbia Street.

B. ZBA CASE NO. 19-10-09-2 (O’Reilly Auto Enterprises, LLC), 233 S. Paterson,

Springfield, MO, 65802

DESCRIPTION: 2703 Grand River Avenue
TAX PARCEL: 20-203-012

ZONING DISTRICT: C-2 (Commercial)

The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:

Variance requests may be subject to change or alteration upon review of request during preparation of the staff memorandum. Therefore, Sections of
the Code of Ordinances are subject to change. Changes will be noted during public hearing meeting.

Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Meridian Township Board by contacting:
Township Manager Frank L. Walsh, 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, MI 48864 or 517.853.4258 - Ten Day Notice is Required.
Meeting Location: 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, M1 48864 Township Hall

s . . . . A PRIME COMMUNITY
Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. - )

meridian.mi.us
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e Section 86-441(e)(6), Access management standards. Based on the posted speed limit
along the public street segment, access points shall have a minimum of 350 feet of
spacing provided from other access points along the same side of the street, measured
centerline to centerline.

e Section 86-441(e)(8), Access management standards. Based on the posted speed limit
along the public street segment, access points shall be aligned with driveways on the
opposite side of the street or offset 630 feet, measured centerline to centerline. The
Director of Community Planning and Development may reduce this to not less than 150
feet where the offsets are aligned to not create left-turn conflicts.

e Section 86-441(e)(9), Access management standards. The minimum required driveway
spacing from the intersection of Grand River Avenue and a Collector or Local street is
200 feet, measured pavement edge to pavement edge.

e Section 86-755, Schedule of requirements for parking space. Parking space shall be
provided in accordance with the design standards of this chapter and according to this
schedule: for commercial centers having a gross floor area (GFA) less than 25,000
square feet, 5 spaces per 1,000 square feet (minimum) to 5.5 spaces per 1,000 square
feet (maximum).

The variance requests are to construct a driveway that would not meet the setback from an
existing driveway along the same side of the street, the required offset from an existing
driveway on the opposite side of the street, and the setback from a street intersection. A
variance to construct a parking lot without the required number of parking spaces is also
requested. The subject site is located at 2703 Grand River Avenue.

7. OTHER BUSINESS

8. PUBLIC REMARKS

9. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
10. ADJOURNMENT

Variance requests may be subject to change or alteration upon review of request during preparation of the staff memorandum. Therefore, Sections of
the Code of Ordinances are subject to change. Changes will be noted during public hearing meeting.

Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Meridian Township Board by contacting:
Township Manager Frank L. Walsh, 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, MI 48864 or 517.853.4258 - Ten Day Notice is Required.
Meeting Location: 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, M1 48864 Township Hall

s . . . . A PRIME COMMUNITY
Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. - )

meridian.mi.us



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES *DRAFT*
5151 MARSH ROAD, OKEMOS, M1 48864-1198

(517) 853-4000

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2019 6:30 PM

TOWN HALL ROOM

PRESENT: Chair Beauchine, Members, Lane, Mansour, Wisinski

ABSENT: Member Field-Foster

STAFF: Director of Community Planning and Development Mark Kieselbach, Assistant

Planner Justin Quagliata

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER
Chair Beauchine called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
MEMBER LANE MOVED TO APPROVE THE AGENDA AS WRITTEN.

SECONDED BY MEMBER MANSOUR.
VOICE VOTE: Motion carried unanimously.

3. CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL & RATIFICATION OF MINUTES
Wednesday, July 24, 2019.

MEMBER MANSOUR MOVED TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM WEDNESDAY, JULY 24,
20109.

SECONDED BY MEMBER WISINSKI.
VOICE VOTE: Motion carried unanimously.

4. COMMUNNICATIONS
None.

5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None.

6. NEW BUSINESS
A. ZBA CASENO 19-09-18-1 (Peterson), 2705 Linden Street, East Lansing, MI, 48823

LOCATION: 2705 Linden Street
PARCEL ID: 17-253-002
ZONING DISTRICT: RA (Single Family-Medium Density)

The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:

e Section 86-373(e)(5)(a), Minimum yard dimensions. Front yards. In accordance with the
setback requirements of Section 86-367 for the type of street upon which the lot fronts.
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e Section 86-373(e)(5)(b), Minimum yard dimensions. Side yards: 10 feet.

The variance requests are to construct an attached garage that would project 2.7 feet into the
side yard setback and 2.3 feet into the front yard setback at 2705 Linden Street.

Assistant Planner Quagliata outlined the case for discussion. He noted the previous owner
obtained a building permit in 2016 to demolish an existing garage and construct a carport. The
carport was not constructed and the building permit had expired.

Chair Beauchine asked the applicant or the applicant’s representative if they would like to
address the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA).

Mr. Barry Peterson, the applicant, 2705 Linden Street, East Lansing, stated the existing stairs to
the house extended approximately four feet from the side of the house. The garage needed to be
wide enough to accommodate two cars. He noted there was a downward slope in elevation
south of the concrete slab that had been poured for the carport which prohibited constructing
the proposed garage off the back of the house.

Chair Beauchine opened the floor for public remarks.
Michael Breen, 2517 Linden Drive, East Lansing, spoke in support of the requested variances.
Chair Beauchine closed the floor for public remarks.

Member Mansour read review criteria one from Section 86-221 of the Code of Ordinances which
states unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not
applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district. She stated the house was
purchased without a garage and an existing concrete slab installed for a carport that was never
constructed was unique.

Member Mansour read review criteria two which states these special circumstances are not self-
created. She stated this criteria had been met.

Member Mansour read review criteria three which states strict interpretation and enforcement
of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter would result in practical difficulties. She stated
the property currently did not have a garage.

Member Mansour read review criteria four which states that the alleged practical difficulties
which will result from a failure to grant the variance would unreasonably prevent the owner
from using the property for a permitted purpose. She stated adding to an existing garage would
be excessive but the property currently did not have a garage which created practical difficulties.

Member Mansour read review criteria five which states granting the variance is the minimum
action that will make possible the use of the land or structure in a manner which is not contrary
to the public interest and which would carry out the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public
safety, and provide substantial justice. She noted the proposed encroachment into the front and
side yard setbacks was minimal.
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Member Mansour read review criteria six which states granting the variance will not adversely
affect adjacent land or the essential character in the vicinity of the property. She stated a
neighbor spoke in support of the requested variances.

Member Mansour read review criteria seven which states the conditions pertaining to the land
or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general
regulation for such conditions practicable. She stated this criteria had been met.

Member Mansour read review criteria eight which states granting the variance will be generally
consistent with public interest and the purposes and intent of this chapter. She stated this
criteria had been met.

Chair Beauchine stated the current owners’ personal circumstances could not be considered
because variances stay with the property which make it difficult to meet review criteria four. He
noted the applicant could construct a single car garage with the existing stairs. His concern was
there were variances requested from both the front and side yard setbacks.

Member Wisinski asked staff if the proposed garage would be the same size as the previous
garage removed in 2011.

Assistant Planner Quagliata stated the proposed garage would be larger than the garage
removed in 2011. He added the previous garage met the 10 foot setback from the side lot line
and the 25 foot front yard setback.

Member Mansour asked staff if the requested variances were needed to ensure car doors could
open. She also asked if the existing stairs were constructed by the previous owner.

Assistant Planner Quagliata stated the stairs were existing when the prior owner removed the
garage.

Mr. Peterson stated the variances were needed so car doors could be opened due to the width of
the existing stairs.

Member Mansour asked the applicant if they considered replacing or reconfiguring the stairs.

Mr. Peterson stated moving the stairs back would place the entrance to the house in the
bathroom and shortening the stairs was not feasible because they were concrete.

Member Lane stated the existing stairs were unique and to construct a two car garage and
accommodate the stairs would require the variances. He noted most new houses built included
two car garages and most of the houses in the neighborhood had two car garages. He stated not
allowing a two car garage would be a practicable difficulty.

Chair Beauchine stated if the proposed garage could be moved back to match the original front
facade of the house then it could be considered the minimum action necessary.

Member Lane asked the applicant their reasoning for extending the garage into the front yard
setback.
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Mr. Peterson stated because of the location of the stairs a car door would not be able to be
opened inside the garage.

Member Lane asked the applicant if the slope of the concrete slab was south the proposed
garage.

Mr. Peterson responded yes and to move the proposed garage back would require supporting
and pouring additional concrete.

MEMBER MANSOUR MOVED TO APPROVE BOTH VARIANCES.
SECONDED BY MEMBER WISINSKI.

Member Wisinski stated the stairs were problematic and the applicant had considered
alternative options.

Member Mansour stated the applicant had requested the minimum variances necessary.
ROLL CALL TO VOTE: YES: Members Mansour, Wisinski, Lane, Chair Beauchine
NO:

Motion carried unanimously.

B. ZBA CASE NO. 19-09-18-4 (Frankovich), 6814 Kingdon Avenue, Holt, MI, 48842

LOCATION: 2552 Bruin Drive
PARCEL ID: 17-228-004
ZONING DISTRICT: RA (Single Family-Medium Density)

The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances:

e Section 86-564(b)(2), Unenclosed porches. Roofed or unroofed porches may project into
a required side or rear yard a distance not to exceed eight feet, provided: the porch shall
not be closer than eight feet at any point to any side or rear lot line.

e Section 86-564(e), Fire escapes, outside stairways, and balconies. Fire escapes, outside
stairways, and balconies, if of open construction, may project into the yard up to a
maximum of five feet.

The variance requests are to construct a deck and outdoor stairway which would encroach into
the required setback from the side lot line at 2552 Bruin Drive.

Assistant Planner Quagliata outlined the case for discussion. He noted the property was part of
the Wildwood Lakes Planned Unit Development and setbacks were established by the Township
Board. The previous decks had not received building permits. The decks were deemed unsafe
by the Township Building Inspector and required to be removed. He also stated the existing
stairway was nonconforming and built two feet onto the adjacent property.

Chair Beauchine asked the applicant or the applicant’s representative if they would like to
address the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA).
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Ms. Lee Reiman, the property owner, 2552 Bruin Drive, East Lansing, stated the request was to
reconstruct the deck in the side yard to the width of the previous deck that had been removed.
Unlike the previous deck the new deck would extend south toward the driveway for a ramp to
the side door of the garage. She stated the configuration of lots in the Bear Lake subdivision was
unique.

Chair Beauchine opened the floor for public remarks and seeing none closed public remarks.

Chair Beauchine stated the ZBA had considered variance requests for other properties in the
Bear Lake subdivision. He noted the setbacks in the subdivision and the Wildwood Lakes
Planned Unit Development were unique. Chair Beauchine asked staff if an addition to the house
could be built up to the property line.

Assistant Planner Quagliata noted an addition to the house could be built up to the lot line
provided there was 20 feet between buildings. He stated side yards in the Bear Lake subdivision
were established at the time of construction on each lot. The required side yard for the subject
property on the east side was 8.4 feet. An encroachment of a deck into the side yard was not
permitted without a variance.

Chair Beauchine asked staff what the distance was between the house on the subject property
and the house on the lot to the east.

Assistant Planner Quagliata stated the distance between buildings was approximately 34 feet.

Member Mansour asked staff if the proposed outdoor stairway could be constructed without a
variance if the stairway projected five feet from the house.

Assistant Planner Quagliata stated yes an outside stairway may project into the side yard up to a
maximum of five feet.

Chair Beauchine asked staff if the proposed outdoor stairway would be the only means of access
to the rear yard.

Assistant Planner Quagliata stated the rear yard could be accessed from the west side of the. He
also noted access to the rear yard was provided from the walkout basement and the deck at the
northeast corner of the house.

Member Mansour questioned if the proposed deck and outdoor stairway were necessary and if
not allowing those structures would result in practical difficulties. She stated there was access to

the rear yard and did not believe the proposed outdoor stairway was necessary.

Chair Beauchine stated relocating the outdoor stairway to be adjacent to the house may block a
window on the east side of the house.

Chair Beauchine asked staff if a five foot addition could be built on the east side of the house.

Assistant Planner Quagliata stated an addition to the house could be built up to the lot line if 20
feet was provided from the structure on the adjacent property.
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Member Lane stated the setbacks for the Bear Lake subdivision were a unique circumstance
which could satisfy review criteria one. He stated the setbacks were not self-created which
could satisfy review criteria two.

Member Lane stated review criteria three and four had not been met. Not granting the variances
would not result in practical difficulties or unreasonably prevent the applicant from using the
property for the permitted purpose.

Ms. Reiman stated the door on the east side of the house provided access to the garage and the
reason for requesting a longer deck was to provide a ramp to the door from the south.

Assistant Planner Quagliata stated the applicant did plan to construct a ramp to the front door to
provide barrier free access to the house.

Member Lane stated the house had existing points of ingress and egress and did not believe the
proposed deck was necessary. He noted the inability to build the deck was not a practical
difficulty.

Ms. Reiman stated while the house had multiple points of access the proposed deck in the side
yard would provide barrier free access from the rear yard to the front yard.

Member Mansour stated the Board used the eight review criteria found in Section 86-221 of the
Code of Ordinances which did not allow the Board to consider the applicant’s personal
circumstances. She stated all eight review criteria must be met in order to grant a variance. She
added the request was not the minimum action necessary and believed there were alternatives
to what was proposed by the applicant.

Member Lane stated there were ways to provide barrier free access to the house in compliance
with the zoning ordinance. He noted the Board’s purview was to consider if the request met the
eight review criteria in the zoning ordinance.

MEMBER LANE MOVED TO DENY THE VARIANCE REQUESTS BASED ON FAILURE TO MEET
REVIEW CRITERIA THREE AND REVIEW CRITERIA FOUR.

SECONDED BY MEMBER MANSOUR.
ROLL CALL TO VOTE: YES: Members Lane, Mansour, Wisinski, Chair Beauchine
NO:

Motion carried unanimously.

C. ZBA CASE NO. 19-09-18-3 (Woodward Way LP), 500 S. Front Street, Columbus, OH,
43215

DESCRIPTION: East of Sirhal Drive, west of Greencliff Drive
TAX PARCEL: 17-377-031
ZONING DISTRICT: RC (Multiple Family)

The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:
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e Section 86-376(g)(7)(iii), Other yard dimensions. No single building or connected
building may exceed 200 feet in any one dimension. All buildings shall be so arranged as
to permit emergency vehicle access, by some practical means, to all sides.

e Section 86-376(g)(9)(e), Parking requirements. Every multiple-family structure shall
provide motor vehicle parking facilities which shall provide a minimum of 200 square
feet in area for each vehicle parking space, each space shall be definitely designated and
reserved for parking purposes, and each space shall be accessible separately from a
drive.

The variance requests are to exceed the maximum building dimension by 37 feet in length for
two buildings and construct 98 residential parking spaces 20 square feet less than the required
size on a currently undeveloped parcel identified by Parcel Number 17-377-031.

Assistant Planner Quagliata outlined the case for discussion. He noted the Township Fire
Inspector reviewed the site plan and did not have an issue with the length of the buildings.

Chair Beauchine asked the applicant or the applicant’s representative if they would like to
address the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA).

Mr. Frank Fugate, the applicant’s representative, 500 S. Front Street, Columbus, Ohio, stated the
site was designed to meet all building and parking area setbacks. He noted the site plan
allocated area for parking expansion.

Chair Beauchine opened the floor for public remarks and seeing none closed public remarks.

Chair Beauchine asked staff the origin of the 200 foot maximum building dimension in the
multiple family design standards.

Director Kieselbach stated the maximum 200 foot dimension was based on a provision of the
Fire Code and how emergency responders have to lay hoses in the event of a fire. He noted the
reason the Township Fire Inspector approved the length of the buildings was because other
methods of fire suppression would be required.

Member Lane stated the project was before the Planning Commission for special use permits
which were approved and mentioned the applicant satisfied the concerns of the Planning
Commission by revising the site design and reducing the number of variances from 10 to two.
He stated the multiple family land uses surrounding the subject site along with its location and
former use of the property as a mobile home park created unique circumstances.

Member Mansour stated requiring other methods of fire protection was important if the Board
was to grant the 37 foot variance from the maximum building dimension.

Member Wisinski stated she supported the project since the applicant revised the site plan to
meet zoning ordinance requirements. She stated the required supplemental fire protection
helped her support the variance from the maximum building dimension.

Member Lane asked staff why the parking dimensions required for this project were different
than other projects in the Township.
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Assistant Planner Quagliata stated except for multiple family developments and planned unit
developments 9 feet by 20 feet was an allowed parking space size. The parking ordinance also
allowed a 10 foot by 18 foot parking space.

Member Mansour asked staff why the required parking space size was different for multiple
family developments.

Assistant Planner Quagliata stated the standard had been in the ordinance since the 1970s.

Member Mansour asked staff to reiterate the parking space size requirement for the proposed
development.

Assistant Planner Quagliata stated parking spaces in multiple family developments must be 200
square feet in size, which was 10 feet in width by 20 feet in length.

Director Kieselbach stated the most common parking space size in the Township was 9 feet by
20 feet and multiple family developments were required to provide 200 square foot parking
spaces. He stated the Township Board assigned staff to review the parking standards and
research showed a 180 square foot parking space size was too large. The average size parking
space in most communities was 9 feet by 18 feet (162 square feet).

Chair Beacuhine stated if the Township Board directed staff to review the parking ordinance
then review criteria seven could be met.

MEMBER LANE MOVED TO APPROVE BOTH VARIANCE REQUESTS.
SECONDED BY MEMBER WISINSKI.

Member Lane read review criteria one from Section 86-221 of the Code of Ordinances which
states unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not
applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district. He stated the multiple family
land uses surrounding the subject site along with its location and former use of the property as a
mobile home park created unique circumstances.

Member Lane read review criteria two which states these special circumstances are not self-
created. He stated this criteria had been met.

Member Lane read review criteria three which states strict interpretation and enforcement of
the literal terms and provisions of this chapter would result in practical difficulties. He stated
the applicant had revised the site plan to reduce the number of variances and not granting the
variances would result in practical difficulties because a multiple family development would not
be feasible.

Member Lane read review criteria four which states that the alleged practical difficulties which
will result from a failure to grant the variance would unreasonably prevent the owner from
using the property for a permitted purpose. He stated the property was zoned RC (Multiple
Family) and not granting the variances would not allow the applicant to use the property for the
permitted purpose.
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Member Lane read review criteria five which states granting the variance is the minimum action
that will make possible the use of the land or structure in a manner which is not contrary to the
public interest and which would carry out the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public
safety, and provide substantial justice. He stated the requested variances were the minimum
necessary and the Township Fire Inspector concluded the length of the buildings was not a
safety issue.

Member Lane read review criteria six which states granting the variance will not adversely affect
adjacent land or the essential character in the vicinity of the property. He stated the property
had a history of being used for residential purposes so this criteria had been met.

Member Lane read review criteria seven which states the conditions pertaining to the land or
structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general
regulation for such conditions practicable. He stated this criteria had been met.

Member Lane read review criteria eight which states granting the variance will be generally
consistent with public interest and the purposes and intent of this chapter. He stated this
criteria had been met.

ROLL CALL TO VOTE: YES: Members Lane, Wisinski, Chair Beauchine, Member Mansour
NO:
Motion carried unanimously.

7. OTHER BUSINESS
None.

8. PUBLIC REMARKS
Chair Beauchine opened the floor for public remarks and seeing none closed public remarks.

9. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
Assistant Planner Quagliata informed the Board the next meeting was on October 9, 2019.

10. ADJOURNMENT
Meeting adjourned at 7:58 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Justin Quagliata
Assistant Planner
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Bear Lake Homeowners Association
2537 Kodiak Drive
East Lansing, Michigan 48823

September 17, 2019

Meridian Township Zoning Board of Appeals
5151 Marsh Road
Okemos, Michigan 48864

Re: Chris and Lee Reimann Deck Replacement and Property Line Setback

Dear Chair Beauchine and Board Members,

It is a requirement of the Bear Lake Homeowners Association (BLHOA) Restrictive Covenants that
prior to any modification to the "buildings, structures, and other improvements placed on each lot,"
homeowners must present a project plan and a request for review by the BLHOA Board of Directors
seeking permission for the improvement. The BLHOA Board of Directors then carefully review the
plan to insure that it meets covenant guidelines and is a positive for the community. The BLHOA
Board of Directors has the authority to refuse an improvement for any reason, including purely
aesthetic reasons whereby the board believes the improvement is not in harmony with the
neighborhood. As a Board, we take our improvement permission review responsibility very seriously.

Chris and Lee Reimann submitted a deck replacement plan detailed on a lot survey to the BLHOA
Board of Directors on September 6, 2019. The Reimann's also made the board aware that the
existing deck was not in compliance with township setback provisions. It is the Board's belief that
the existing deck has (likely) occupied this space since the home was built in the 1980's.

Upon review by the board and following the request for approval to construct the replacement deck
with modest additions, unanimous BLHOA Board of Directors approval was granted to the Reimanns,
contingent upon approval by the Meridian Township Zoning Board of Appeals

The BLHOA Board of Directors is of the opinion that since the existing deck has occupied essentially
the same space within the lot line setback the new deck will occupy without issue or complaint, the
Board has no issue with the new deck. In fact, the Board is pleased that the homeowners are seeking
to remove the old, decaying structure and improve their living space with new construction. The
Board believes the deck addition is an improvement to the Bear Lake community.

Insofar as the BLHOA is concerned, we welcome the deck improvement the Reimanns' have planned.
We hope that the Meridian Township Zoning Board of Appeals agrees with us.

Respectfully,

Craig Newman, President
Bear Lake Homeowners Association
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VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT

A variance will be granted, if the following Review Criteria are met:

1.

Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to
other land or structures in the same zoning district.

These special circumstances are not self-created.

Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter would
result in practical difficulties.

That the alleged practical difficulties which will result from a failure to grant the variance
would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose.

Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure in a manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out
the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice.

Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in the
vicinity of the property.

The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as
to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable.

Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the purposes and
intent of this Chapter.

G:\Community Planning & Development\Planning\ FORMS\VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT-review criteria only.docx



To: Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Justin Quagliata, Assistant Planner

Date: October 4, 2019

Re: ZBA Case No. 19-10-09-1 (Schoen and Schneider)

ZBA CASE NO.: 19-10-09-1 (Schoen and Schneider), 6102 Columbia Street, Haslett, MI
48840

LOCATION: 6102 Columbia Street

PARCEL ID: 03-476-001

ZONING DISTRICT:  RB (Single Family-High Density), Lake Lansing Overlay
The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances:

e Section 86-442(f)(9)(a), Maximum driveway coverage. A driveway shall not occupy more than
50 percent of the total area of the front yard for residential lots created prior to October 5,
1960, and are less than 65 feet in width at the street line.

Kevin Schoen and Linda Schneider, the applicants, are proposing to expand the existing driveway
at 6102 Columbia Street. The approximately 0.121 acre (5,270.76 square feet) subject property is
zoned RB (Single Family-High Density) and located in the Lake Lansing Residential Overlay
District. The subject parcel was platted in 1903 as part of the Lakeview subdivision and contains
40 feet of lot width at the street line of Columbia Street.

The property contains frontage along Lake Street unimproved right-of-way, which means although
the right-of-way for the street exists, the street was not physically constructed. The unimproved
right-of-way is 33 feet in width. The existing two-story house was built in 2005 and is
approximately 2,526 square feet in size. The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) granted a variance in
2004 (ZBA #04-07-14-1) to allow the new house construction to be setback three feet from the
Lake Street right-of-way line, which is the north lot line of the subject site. Under the same case
the ZBA denied variance requests for the house to be located closer than seven feet to the south lot
line and closer than 25 feet to the Columbia Street right of way line.

The existing gravel driveway is approximately 760 square feet in size and is nonconforming at
approximately 66.7 percent coverage of the front yard, which is approximately 1,140 square feet in
size. For lots less than 65 feet in width the Lake Lansing Residential Overlay District allows a
driveway to cover a maximum 50 percent of the total area of a front yard. The submitted site plan
shows a brick or concrete driveway in the front yard which would cover approximately 74.4
percent of the front yard, or 848 square feet. The applicant is requesting a variance to exceed the
maximum allowed driveway coverage by 24.4 percent. The proposed driveway would be an
increase of coverage over the existing driveway by approximately 7.7 percent or 88 square feet.
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In 2013 the current applicant received approval of the same request for the driveway from the
Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA #13-05-22-3). The project was not completed during the effective
period of the variance and the previous approval expired and is void.

Site History

o The original house was constructed in 1925 and demolished in 2000 (Building Permit #00-
0685).

e On September 13, 2000 the Zoning Board of Appeals approved a variance to allow a single
family house to be built five feet from the south property line, five feet from the north property
line, and 20 feet from the Columbia Street right-of-way line (ZBA #00-09-13-5).

e On April 25, 2001 the Zoning Board of Appeals denied a variance request to construct a house
three feet from the south property line, three feet from the north property line, and 20 feet
from the Columbia Street right-of-way line (ZBA #01-04-25-2).

e On June 12, 2002 the Zoning Board of Appeals denied a variance request to construct a house
3.5 feet from the south property line, five feet from the north property line, and 20 feet from
the Columbia Street right-of-way line (ZBA #02-06-12-1). The variance also included a request
to exceed the maximum lot coverage and driveway coverage standards.

e OnJuly 11, 2002 the Zoning Board of Appeals determined it would not rehear case #02-06-12-
1 because less than one year had passed since the previous request (ZBA #02-07-10-3).

e On July 14, 2004 the Zoning Board of Appeals approved a variance to construct a single family
house to be built three feet from the north lot line (ZBA #04-07-14-1). Under the same case
the Zoning Board of Appeals denied a request for the house to be located closer than seven feet
from the south lot line and closer than 25 feet to the Columbia Street right-of-way line.

e The house was constructed in 2005 under Building Permit #05-0542.

Attachments

1. Variance application dated August 3, 2019 and received by the Township on September 4, 2019.

2. Applicant’s response to review criteria received by the Township on September 4, 2019.

3. Lotsurvey (existing) dated April 25, 2013 and received by the Township on September 30, 2019.

4. Site plan showing proposed driveway expansion dated April 25, 2013 and received by the
Township on September 30, 2019.

5. Site location map.
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN
PLANNING DIVISION
5151 MARSH ROAD, OKEMOS, MI 48864
(517) 853-4560

VARIANCE APPLICATION

A. Applicant /’{E\/ AN S‘Op{ 0/ £ Ly/\JDﬂ SWNE‘HOC‘(,

Address of Applicant__ &£ /67 Celrw BIA 5T

Telephone (Work) __5%/7 =23/ - ) 2/§ Telephone (Home) __ sS4 4 &
Fax Email address:
Interest in property (circle one): Owner [ JTenant [_|Option [ _|Other

B. Site address/flocation @ IO ¢ CeLym BIA 5T

Zoning district Parcel number

C. Nature of request (Please check all that apply):

Request for variance(s) _

[] Request for interpretation of provision(s) of the “Zoning Ordinance” of the Code of
Ordinances

l:l Review an order, requirements, decision, or a determination of a Township official

charged with interpreting or enforcing the provisions of the “Zoning Ordinance” of
the Code of Ordinances

Zoning Ordinance section(s)

D. Required Supporting Material Supporting Material if Applicable
-Property survey -Architectural sketches
-Legal description -Other

-Proof of property ownership or
approval letter from owner
-Site plan to scale
-Written statement, which demonstrates how all the review criteria will be met (See

next page)
N ({crimw S thosw pF-02-1

Signature of Applicant Print Name Date

Fee: $ ’S-O Received by/Date: jKS'h‘VI QuyLM' L/’/ 7

| (we) hereby grant permission for members of the Charter Township of Meridian Zoning
Board of Appeals, Township staff members and the Township's representatives or
experts the right to enter onto the above described property (or as described in the
attached information) in my (our) absence for the purposes of gathering information
including but not limited to the taking and the use of photographs. (Note to Applicant(s):
This is optional and will not affect any decision on your application.)

Signature of Applicant(s) Date
Signature of Applicant(s) Date
TAYRE ﬂ[‘\'\
F SEP 04 2018 ;)
J

T



Written Statement of how the review criteria will be met.

We had a previous variance approval to expand the driveway. We did not act on this as at the time the
applicants mother had cancer and we were consumed with that family issues

We wish to put pavers on the driveway, and put a deep gravel base to ensure permeability. Currently it
is unpaved. The property is on Lake Lansing. Most houses in this area have their entire “front yard”
paved with every house using more than 50% of their “front yard” for a driveway. We wish to pave less
than the entire front yard, and will put in landscaping, high quality brick driveway, etc. to make it look
nice.

We purchased the property in October of 2010.. It was built in 2006. The owner at the time requested a
variance to put the house within 3 feet of the public access space that is to the north of the property.
We wish our driveway to be within 3 feet of the public access, and therefore are requesting a variance
of two-feet on the north side of the property.

Our property is adjacent to the public access area where people who do not have lake front property
can use. The public access area is used only rarely. We maintain the public access area, including
landscaping, mowing, trimming bushes, trees, and have filled in the eroded areas around the seawall.
We perform maintenance of the public access at our own expense. Occasionally we have clean up
materials left by renters that use the public access. About half of the houses behind us are rentals. We
have a good relationship with the public access users.

Sincerely,

Kevin Schoen & Lynda Schneider

kevinclarkschoen@gmail.com

517-231-7715 cell



1) Unique Characteristics exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to

other land or structures in the same zoning district.

The property is on the lakefront. The lots in this area are very narrow, but long. Most all properties
on this street on the lake have large “front yard” driveways, taking all or most of the front yards. Our
property is no different. Currently most of the “front yard” is used primarily for parking, on dirt and
gravel. We wish to pave or putin a brick driveway in areas that we already park, and to access the
two car garage. Other properties in the RB area are usually not on the lake and have a different lot
configuration.

Additionally this area is low lying and often a lot of water accumulates on the road and in the
depression in the park during heavy rains. Having a paved parking area would provide less mud and
would decrease erosion. We also would put some drainage gravel, plastic tubing under the driveway
as water tends to come across our driveway during heavy rains.

2) These Special Circumstance are not self-created:

The lot size and configuration were determined prior to us purchasing the house. A special use
permit was previously approved for the prior owner to build the house in the configuration that it is,
and the special permit allowed the north side of the house to be at (3ft) three feet of the property
line, we wish to put the driveway in the configuration in relation to the surround property of house.

3) Strict Interpretation and Enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of the ordinance

would result in practical difficulties:

If strictly interpreted we would have limitations on parking used to get to our garage and to our
garage via a paved areas. Absent paving, would be continued to be parked in the unpaved areas,
disrupting the grass and landscaping.

4) The alleged practical difficulties, which will result from a failure to grant the variance, would

unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or would

render conformity with such restriction unnecessarily burdensome.

The practical difficulty without granting this application would be limited parking and access, and
access to the garage via paved area, and paved access to our front door.

The property is intended to be used as a residential area, and thus having landscaped and paved
areas where vehicles will be parking, and high use pedestrian areas is consistent with the use of the
property.

AT EI

|
YT

o

‘J-,- SEP 04 2019
t



5) Granting the Variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure in a manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out
the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice.

The layout of the house (as approved via variance 2006, when built), was found to be in the public
interest. What we want to do is maintain the same layout and distances from the adjacent public
access space, and the neighbors property.

Many of the properties that are on Lake Lansing are in precisely the same configuration as what we
want.

6) Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in the
vicinity of the property.

The houses on the lake on Columbia, almost all have small driveways that take up most of the
“front” yard due to the narrowness of the lots. Our house will look consistent with the other
properties in this area.

Most owners on the lake with limited “front yard”, which are usually driveways, significantly
landscape or put in decorative quality driveways. We intend to do the same. We will maintain and
improve the character of the neighborhood.

7) The conditions pertaining to the land are not so general or recurrent in nature as to make the

formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable.

These conditions that exist cover a number of the house that are on narrow lots that are on Lake
Lansing. The narrow lots on RB areas that are not on Lake Lansing, generally do not apply.

8) Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest, the purposes and intent

of the Zoning Ordinance.

The layout proposed will provide for a consistent look and feel in the area in which our property is in, is
consistent with the other lake properties in this area. Therefore, it is consistent with the public interest.

NITATR ML
SEP 04 2019

WM

H LTI UTe

—

et




SURVEY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 1, BLOCK 1, LAKEVIEW, SE 1/4 SECTION 3, T4N, R1W, MERIDIAN TWP., INGHAM CO.,
MICHIGAN
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This drawing reflects the location of the improvements, floodplain line and OHWM existing
house on subject lot on April 15, 2013. Elevations are NAVD datum.
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SURVEY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 1, BLOCK 1, LAKEVIEW, SE 1/4 SECTION 3, T4N, R1W, MERIDIAN TWP., INGHAM CO.,
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This drawing reflects the location of the improvements, floodplain line and OHWM existing
house on subject lot on April 15, 2013. Elevations are NAVD datum.

6102 Columbia Street
Lot 1, Block 1, Lakeview Subdivision
Meridian Twp, Ingham County, Michigan

For:
Kevin Schoen Job No. 33—2734
April 25, 2013 Sheet 1 of 1
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To: Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Justin Quagliata, Assistant Planner

Date: October 4, 2019

Re: ZBA Case No. 19-10-09-2 (O'Reilly Auto Enterprises, LLC)

ZBA CASE NO.: 19-10-09-2 (O’Reilly Auto Enterprises, LLC), 2703 Grand River Avenue,
East Lansing, MI 48823

LOCATION: 2703 Grand River Avenue

PARCEL ID: 20-203-012

ZONING DISTRICT: C-2 (Commercial)

The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:

Section 86-441(e)(6), Access management standards. Based on the posted speed limit along
the public street segment, access points shall have a minimum of 350 feet of spacing provided
from other access points along the same side of the street, measured centerline to centerline.

Section 86-441(e)(8), Access management standards. Based on the posted speed limit along
the public street segment, access points shall be aligned with driveways on the opposite side of
the street or offset 630 feet, measured centerline to centerline. The Director of Community
Planning and Development may reduce this to not less than 150 feet where the offsets are
aligned to not create left-turn conflicts.

Section 86-441(e)(9), Access management standards. The minimum required driveway
spacing from the intersection of Grand River Avenue and a Collector or Local street is 200 feet,
measured pavement edge to pavement edge.

Section 86-755, Schedule of requirements for parking space. Parking space shall be provided
in accordance with the design standards of this chapter and according to this schedule: for
commercial centers having a gross floor area (GFA) less than 25,000 square feet, 5 spaces per
1,000 square feet (minimum) to 5.5 spaces per 1,000 square feet (maximum).

O’Reilly Auto Enterprises, LLC, the applicant, is proposing to construct a driveway that would not
meet the required setback from an existing driveway along the same side of the street, the offset
from an existing driveway on the opposite side of the street, and the setback from a street
intersection. A variance to construct a parking lot without the required number of parking spaces
is also requested. The approximately 0.896 acre (39,029.76 square feet) subject property is zoned
C-2 (Commercial) and located at 2703 Grand River Avenue, at the southeast corner of Dawn
Avenue and Grand River Avenue.



ZBA Case No. 19-10-09-2 (O’Reilly Auto Enterprises, LLC)
Zoning Board of Appeals (October 9, 2019)
Page 2

Driveway variances

The applicant intends to demolish the existing 2,823 square foot building (former Paul Revere’s
Tavern) and parking lot to construct a 7,402 square foot building. The redevelopment plans
include closing the two existing driveways on Grand River Avenue and constructing one new
driveway on Grand River Avenue, and closing the existing driveway on Dawn Avenue. The
proposed driveway would not meet the standards of the Grand River Avenue Corridor Access
Management Overlay District (Section 86-441 of the zoning ordinance).

The proposed Grand River Avenue driveway must be aligned with the existing driveway on the
opposite side of the street or offset 630 feet, measured centerline to centerline. The Director of
Community Planning and Development may reduce this to not less than 150 feet where the offsets
are aligned to not create left-turn conflicts. The Township Chief Engineer reviewed the proposed
driveway and determined the offset and alignment of driveways would create left-turn conflicts.
The centerline of the proposed driveway would be offset approximately 70 feet from the existing
driveway (Firestone Auto Care) on the north side of Grand River Avenue. The applicant is
requesting a variance of 560 feet for the offset.

Driveways must have a minimum of 350 feet of spacing provided from other driveways along the
same side of the street, measured centerline to centerline. The centerline of the proposed
driveway would be located approximately 230 feet from the existing driveway (Denny’s) to the
east, therefore a 120 foot variance is requested from the required setback between driveways.

The minimum required driveway setback from the intersection of Grand River Avenue and a
Collector or Local street is 200 feet, measured pavement edge to pavement edge. Dawn Avenue is
a two-lane road without curb and gutter classified as a Local street on the Street Setbacks and
Service Drives Map in the zoning ordinance. The setback from the west edge of the pavement of
the proposed driveway to the east edge of Dawn Avenue pavement is approximately 135 feet. The
applicant is requesting a 65 foot variance from the required street intersection setback.

In December 2018 the Director of Community Planning and Development denied a site plan
review application submitted by the current applicant after required revisions to the site plan
were not submitted. Staff informed the applicant access to the site must be provided from Dawn
Avenue. The Ingham County Road Department (ICRD) Director of Engineering informed the
Township and the applicant the ICRD would approve maintaining the existing driveway to the
subject site on Dawn Avenue at its present location.

In April 2019 the applicant’s architect submitted a request for administrative waivers from the
standards of the access management overlay district. The Director of Community Planning and
Development did not grant the waivers to allow a driveway on Grand River Avenue and informed
the applicant the requirement of maintaining the Dawn Avenue driveway was appealable to the
Zoning Board of Appeals. The applicant did not file an appeal of the Director’s decision.

— A PRIME COMMUNITY

meridian.mi.us

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community.



ZBA Case No. 19-10-09-2 (O’Reilly Auto Enterprises, LLC)
Zoning Board of Appeals (October 9, 2019)
Page 3

The Grand River Avenue Corridor Access Management Overlay District was adopted by the
Township Board in 2004. The access management standards were developed collaboratively
among the Township, Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT), and Ingham County Road
Department. MDOT has reviewed the site plan and did not have a concern with the proposed
driveway location. Section 86-441(c)(8) states where conflict occurs the more restrictive
standards shall apply. The ordinance also states the permissible number of access points along
Grand River Avenue is the fewest needed to allow motorists reasonable access to the site.

Parking

For commercial centers with less than 25,000 square feet of gross floor area the Code of
Ordinances requires a minimum of five parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area. The
submitted site plan shows the proposed building would be 7,402 square feet in size, therefore 37
parking spaces are required to serve the building (not including a two space reduction for the
provision of bicycle parking) and 27 spaces are provided.

One bicycle parking space must be provided for every ten motor vehicle parking spaces required.
With 37 parking spaces required to serve the building, four bicycle parking spaces are required.
The submitted site plan shows four bicycle parking spaces (two bike racks) proposed at the
northwest corner of the building. The ordinance allows the number of required motor vehicle
parking spaces on the site to be reduced by one motor vehicle parking space for every two bicycle
parking spaces installed on a site, up to a maximum of 10 percent of the total number of required
motor vehicle parking spaces. Using this formula the required number of motor vehicle parking
spaces can be reduced by two spaces. With the allowed reduction granted for bicycle parking, the
total required motor vehicle parking is reduced to 35 spaces.

With 35 parking spaces required to serve the site and 27 parking spaces proposed the applicant is
requesting a variance of eight parking variances.

Attachments

1. Variance application dated August 15, 2019 and received by the Township on September 12,
20109.

2. Applicant’s response to review criteria dated August 15, 2019 and received by the Township on
September 12, 2019.

3. Lotsurvey (existing) dated May 1, 2014 and received by the Township on September 12, 2019.

4. Site plan dated May 7, 2018 (revision date August 22, 2019) and received by the Township on
September 12, 2019.

5. Driveway variance plan dated August 15, 2019 and received by the Township on September 12,

2019.

Site plan review denial letter dated December 13, 2018.

Zoning ordinance Sections 86-441 A-C.

8. Site location map.

No

G:\ COMMUN PLNG & DEV\PLNG\ZBA\2019 ZBA\ZBA 19-10-09\ZBA 19-10-09-2 (O'Reilly)\ZBA 19-10-09-2 staff report.zbal

— A PRIME COMMUNITY

meridian.mi.us

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community.



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN
PLANNING DIVISION
5151 MARSH ROAD, OKEMOS, Mi 48864
{517) 853-4560

VARIANCE APPLICATION

A. Applicant Scolt Kraus, Sr VP Real Eslate & Expansion, O'Reilly Auto Enterprises, LLC
Address of App|icam 233 S Patterson Springfisld, MO 65802

Telephone (Work) 417-862-2674 Telephone (Home)
Fax Email address: ore’lyauto@andersonengineeringinc.com
interest in property (circle one): Owner [ _|Tenant [ |Option | |Other

B. Site address/location 2703 E. Grand River Avenus, East Lansing, Mt
Zoning district -2 Parcel number 3302-02-20-203-012
C. Nature of request (Please check all that apply):

Request for variance(s)

D Request for interpretation of provision(s) of the “Zoning Ordinance” of the Code of
Ordinances

D Review an order, requirements, decision, or a determination of a Township official
charged with interpreting or enforcing the provisions of the “Zoning Ordinance” of
the Code of Ordinances

Zoning Ordinance section(s) 86-441 (e) (6), 86-441 (e} (8), 86-441 (e) (9). 86-775

D. Required Supporting Material Supporting Material if Applicable
-Property survey -Architectural sketches
-Legal description -Other

-Proof of property ownership or
approval letter from owner
-Site plan to scale
-Written statement, which demonstrates how all the review criteria will be met (See

next page) -
A7 i DC&SL\'{‘ MM&S 08/15/2019
~"Signature of Applicant Print Name Date

Fee: $450.00 Received by/Date: M@Lﬂk& q/ I Z “?

! (we) hereby grant permission for members of the Charter Township of Meridian Zoning
Board of Appeals, Township staff members and the Township’s representatives or
experts the right to enter onto the above described property (or as described in the
attached information) in my (our) absence for the purposes of gathering information
including but not limited to the taking and the use of photographs. {Note to Applicant(s):
This is optional and will not affect any decision on your application.)

R-29-19

Signature of Applicant(s) Date

Signature of Applicant(s) Date REC@W @[@
SEP 12 2019




: ». AndersonEngineeringinc.com
A ANDERSON 2045 W. Woodland Street
! = ENGINEERING Springfield, MO 65807

EMPLOYEE OWNED 417-866-2741

EXHIBIT 1: VARIANCE APPLICATION REVIEW CRITERIA — SECTION 86-441 (e) (6)

THE PROPOSED DRIVEWAY WOULD NOT BE SEPARATED AT LEAST 350 FEET FROM THE EXISTING DENNY'S
DRIVEWAY TO THE EAST.

August 15, 2019
Proposed New O'Reilly Auto Parts Store, 2703 E. Grand River Avenue, East Lansing, Michigan

1. Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other land or
structures in the same zoning district.

The existing small property is unique compared to other land in that it currently has 2 driveways to E Grand River
Ave (M-43) and 1 driveway to Dawn Ave. The existing site is already in conflict with Meridian Township
regulations with all existing driveways not being in compliance. The proposed O’Reilly Auto Parts development
proposes to reduce the existing driveways to 1 driveway which is consistent with the Michigan DOT access
management goal of reducing accesses. Due to the very small size & location of the site at an intersection, the E
Grand River Ave drive location provides the most consistent & efficient use of the site including the safest access
for delivery frucks entering and leaving the site. Conversely, a drive entrance on Dawn Avenue aligned with the
drive on the opposite side of the street will force all traffic & delivery onto a substandard road (<24’ at driveway)
resulting in traffic conflicts. Michigan Department of Transportation has agreed to approval of a driveway on E
Grand River Avenue. The single E Grand River Ave driveway has excellent clear visibility allowing drivers ample
decision time for turning movements.

2. These special circumstances are not self-created.

The special circumstances are not self-created since the lot is an existing platted lot of record with existing
connections and no rezoning proposed. The O’'Reilly Auto Parts development actually proposes to remove an
existing access on E Grand River Ave that is already closer to the neighboring Eastern driveway than the
proposed plan.

3. Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter would result in practical
difficulties.

Strict enforcement would result in all traffic (including delivery) being forced on Dawn Ave which is small
substandard road (less than 2 way traffic at the existing driveway). This may cause backups and possible conflicts
onto E Grand River Ave. Michigan DOT recognizes this and has approved a single E Grand River Ave driveway.

4. That the alleged practical difficulties which result from a failure to grant the variance would unreasonably prevent
the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose.

If access to E Grand River Ave is not granted, the property would not be able to safely receive delivery trucks and
customers would be directed away from the property due to the only access being on a substandard road. This
results in an unique, unfair and undue burden specific to this property that would unreasonably prevent this owner
or future owners from using the property per current permitted purposes. All of the neighboring properties have

direct access to E Grand River Ave which the expected access for business fraffic. ey
@@CEU\/@@
Exhibit 1 Page 1 of 2
SEP 12 2019
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5. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or structure in a manner
which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure
public safety, and provide substantial justice.

Yes. Granting the variance by allowing 1 driveway to E Grand River Ave will allow the fair use of the property
consistent with public interest for new jobs with safe and expected access to the property. The spirit of the zoning
ordinance is met by removing 2 existing driveways resulting in reduced traffic conflicts overall.

6. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in the vicinity of the
property.

Granting the variance will not adversely affect the adjacent lands or essential character in the vicinity of the
property. Granting the variance will actually improve the area since the existing site currently has 2 driveways to E
Grand River Ave & 1 driveway to Dawn Ave that do not comply with current standards. Therefore, the granting of
1 driveway to E Grand River Ave will actually have a positive effect on the neighboring properties by keeping
commercial traffic on E Grand River Ave which is the expected conveyance of traffic. Michigan DOT agreed and
supports 1 driveway on E Grand River Ave.

7. The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as to make the
formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable.
This property is very unique in its location, layout and existing multiple driveways resulting is this specific and
unique variance need. This condition is not general or recurrent and specifically unique. The granting of the
variance is consistent with proper Engineering judgment and benefits the public good.

8. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the purposes and intent of this chapter.
Yes. Granting the variance to allow a single driveway on E Grand River Ave is consistent with public interest and

intent of this chapter since E Grand River Ave is the intended conveyance of commercial traffic. Michigan DOT
has reviewed and approved this layout due to the nature of the area.

cocon
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= AndersonEngineeringlnc.com
: A N D E RS O N 2045 W. Woodland Street
Q E N G I N E E Rl N G Springfield, MO 65807
- EMPLOYEE OWNED 417-866-2741

EXHIBIT 2: VARIANCE APPLICATION REVIEW CRITERIA — SECTION 86-441 (e) (8)

ACCESS POINTS SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH DRIVEWAYS ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE STREET OR OFFSET
THE DISTANCE INDICATED IN TABLE 86-441.2, MEASURED CENTERLINE TO CENTERLINE AS SHOWN IN
FIGURE 86-441.2: 456 MPH =630 FEET.

August 15, 2019
Proposed New O'Reilly Auto Parts Store, 2703 E. Grand River Avenue, East Lansing, Michigan

1. Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other land or
structures in the same zoning district.

The existing small property is unique compared to other land in that it currently has 2 driveways to E Grand River
Ave (M-43) and 1 driveway to Dawn Ave. The existing site is already in conflict with Meridian Township
regulations with all existing driveways not being in compliance. The proposed O’Reilly Auto Parts development
proposes to reduce the existing driveways to 1 driveway which is consistent with the overall access management.
Due to the very small size & location of the site at an intersection, the E Grand River Ave drive location provides
the most consistent & efficient use of the site including the safest access for delivery trucks entering and leaving
the site. The required 630’ offset is not obtainable by any property in the area resulting in all properties being in
conflict with this regulation. Michigan Department of Transportation has agreed to approval of a driveway on E
Grand River Avenue. The single E Grand River Ave driveway has excellent clear visibility allowing drivers ample
decision time for turning movements.

2. These special circumstances are not self-created.

The special circumstances are not self-created since the lot is an existing platted lot of record with existing
connections and no rezoning proposed. The O’Reilly Auto Parts development actually proposes to remove an
existing access on E Grand River Ave that is already closer to the neighboring Eastern driveway than the
proposed plan.

3. Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter would result in practical
difficulties.

Strict enforcement would result in all traffic (including delivery) being forced on Dawn Ave which is small
substandard road (less than 2 way traffic at the existing driveway). This may cause backups and possible conflicts
onto E Grand River Ave. Michigan DOT recognizes this and has approved a single E Grand River Ave driveway.

4. That the alleged practical difficulties which result from a failure to grant the variance would unreasonably prevent
the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose.

If access to E Grand River Ave is not granted, the property would not be able to safely receive delivery trucks and
customers would be directed away from the property due to the only access being on a substandard road. This
results in an unique, unfair and undue burden specific to this property that would unreasonably prevent this owner
or future owners from using the property per current permitted purposes. All of the neighboring properties have

direct access to E Grand River Ave which the expected access for business traffic. DTSRy
RECEvER)
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5. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or structure in a manner
which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure
public safety, and provide substantial justice.

Yes. Granting the variance by allowing 1 driveway to E Grand River Ave will allow the fair use of the property
consistent with public interest for new jobs with safe and expected access to the property. The spirit of the zoning
ordinance is met by removing 2 existing driveways resulting in reduced traffic conflicts overall.

6. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in the vicinity of the
property.

Granting the variance will not adversely affect the adjacent lands or essential character in the vicinity of the
property. Granting the variance will actually improve the area since the existing site currently has 2 driveways to E
Grand River Ave & 1 driveway to Dawn Ave that do not comply with current standards. Therefore, the granting of
1 driveway to E Grand River Ave will actually have a positive effect on the neighboring properties by keeping
commercial traffic on E Grand River Ave which is the expected conveyance of traffic. Michigan DOT agreed and
supports 1 driveway on E Grand River Ave.

7. The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as to make the
formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable.

This property is very unique in its location, layout and existing multiple driveways resulting is this specific and
unique variance need. This condition is not general or recurrent and specifically unique. The granting of the
variance is consistent with proper Engineering judgment and benefits the public good.

8. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the purposes and intent of this chapter.
Yes. Granting the variance to allow a single driveway on E Grand River Ave is consistent with public interest and

intent of this chapter since E Grand River Ave is the intended conveyance of commercial traffic. Michigan DOT
has reviewed and approved this layout due to the nature of the area.
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2045 W. Woodland Street

k E N GI N E E Rl N G Springfield, MO 65807

EMPLOYEE OWNED 417-866-2741

EXHIBIT 3: VARIANCE APPLICATION REVIEW CRITERIA — SECTION 86-441 (e) (9)

= A N D E RSO N AndersonEngineeringlnc.com

MINIMUM SPACING OF ACCESS POINTS FROM INTERSECTIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FIGURE
86-441.4 AND TABLE 86-441.3 (MEASURED FROM PAVEMENT EDGE TO PAVEMENT EDGE AS SHOWN ON THE
ADJACENT FIGURE): 45 MPH = 200 FEET.

August 15, 2019
Proposed New O’Reilly Auto Parts Store, 2703 E. Grand River Avenue, East Lansing, Michigan

1. Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other land or
structures in the same zoning district.

The existing small property is unique compared to other land in that it currently has 2 driveways to E Grand River
Ave (M-43) and 1 driveway to Dawn Ave. The existing site is already in conflict with Meridian Township
regulations with all existing driveways not being in compliance. The proposed O’Reilly Auto Parts development
proposes to reduce the existing driveways to 1 driveway which is consistent with the Michigan DOT access
management goal of reducing accesses. Due to the very small size & location of the site at an intersection, the E
Grand River Ave drive location provides the most consistent & efficient use of the site including the safest access
for delivery trucks entering and leaving the site. Conversely, a drive entrance on Dawn Avenue aligned with the
drive on the opposite side of the street will force all traffic & delivery onto a substandard road (<24’ at driveway)
resulting in traffic conflicts. Michigan Department of Transportation has agreed to approval of a driveway on E
Grand River Avenue. The single E Grand River Ave driveway has excellent clear visibility allowing drivers ample
decision time for turning movements.

2. These special circumstances are not self-created.

The special circumstances are not self-created since the lot is an existing platted lot of record with existing
connections and no rezoning proposed. The O'Reilly Auto Parts development actually proposes to remove an
existing access on E Grand River Ave that is already closer to the neighboring Eastern driveway than the
proposed plan.

3. Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter would result in practical
difficulties.

Strict enforcement would result in all traffic (including delivery) being forced on Dawn Ave which is small
substandard road. This may cause backups and possible conflicts onto E Grand River Ave. Michigan DOT
recognizes this and has approved a single E Grand River Ave driveway.

4. That the alleged practical difficulties which result from a failure to grant the variance would unreasonably prevent
the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose.

If access to E Grand River Ave is not granted, the property would not be able to safely receive delivery trucks and
customers would be directed away from the property due fo the only access being on a substandard road. This
results in an unique, unfair and undue burden specific to this property that would unreasonably prevent this owner
or future owners from using the property per current permitted purposes. All of the neighboring properties have

direct access to E Grand River Ave which the expected access for business traffic. 6 mr s
[RECE] V&l
SEP 12 2019

B e

CIVIL ENGINEERING = GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING ~ STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING . LAND SURVEYING
GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS (GIS) - CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING -~ COMMERCIAL DRONE SERVICES = LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

Exhibit 3 Page 1 of 2




5. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or structure in a manner
which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure
public safety, and provide substantial justice.

Yes. Granting the variance by allowing 1 driveway to E Grand River Ave will allow the fair use of the property
consistent with public interest for new jobs with safe and expected access to the property. The spirit of the zoning
ordinance is met by removing 2 existing driveways resulting in reduced ftraffic conflicts overall.

6. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in the vicinity of the
property.

Granting the variance will not adversely affect the adjacent lands or essential character in the vicinity of the
property. Granting the variance will actually improve the area since the existing site currently has 2 driveways to E
Grand River Ave & 1 driveway to Dawn Ave that do not comply with current standards. Therefore, the granting of
1 driveway to E Grand River Ave will actually have a positive effect on the neighboring properties by keeping
commercial traffic on E Grand River Ave which is the expected conveyance of traffic. Mlchlgan DOT agreed and
supports 1 driveway on E Grand River Ave.

7. The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as to make the
formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable.
This property is very unique in its location, layout and existing multiple driveways resulting is this specific and
unique variance need. This condition is not general or recurrent and specifically unique. The granting of the
variance is consistent with proper Engineering judgment and benefits the public good.

8. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the purposes and intent of this chapter.
Yes. Granting the variance to allow a single driveway on E Grand River Ave is consistent with public interest and

intent of this chapter since E Grand River Ave is the intended conveyance of commercial traffic. Michigan DOT
has reviewed and approved this layout due to the nature of the area.
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AndersonEngineeringlnc.com
A N D E R S O N 2045 W. Woodland Street
E N G | N E E Rl N G Springfield, MO 65807

> EMPLOYEE OWNED 417-866-2741

EXHIBIT 4: VARIANCE APPLICATION REVIEW CRITERIA

SECTION 86-775: THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES IS 37 (MINIMUM).
August 15, 2019
Proposed New O'Reilly Auto Parts Store, 2703 E. Grand River Avenue, East Lansing, Michigan

1. Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other land or
structures in the same zoning district.

The existing site is unique in that complying with development building & landscaping setbacks, interior
landscaping, driveway area & access connections, and stormwater requirements results in very limited area to
meet the full parking requirements with the full building area counted as retail (and not accounting for the storage
area). We request a variance to this ordinance to allow a minimum of 27 spaces as indicated on the attached Site
Development Plan since it is not possible to provide any more spaces and comply with Meridian Township
development requirements. The Owner’s experience with operating similarly sized stores throughout the nation
indicates that 27 spaces is typically more than adequate, since only approximately 3,280 square feet of the
building is retail area, and the remainder of the building serves primarily as storage and delivery area. If the
variance is granted, any future use will have to comply with the constructed parking spaces since the variance
stays with the site.

2. These special circumstances are not self-created.

The lot is an existing platted lot of record with no rezoning proposed which allows the proposed use; however, the
strict interpretation of the whole building as full retail (only ~3,280 square feet of the building is retail) results in
excessive parking required. After providing the required building & landscaping setbacks, interior landscaping,
driveway area & access connections, and stormwater requirements, the property can only provide 27 spaces.

3. Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter would result in practical
difficulties.

The Iot is an existing platted lot of record with no rezoning proposed with existing connections which should allow

development; however, the strict interpretation of the whole building as full retail results in excessive parking
required. In reality, only ~3,280 square feet of the building is retail.

4. That the alleged practical difficulties which result from a failure to grant the variance would unreasonably prevent
the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose.
The lot cannot meet the full parking requirement as an existing platted lot of record with no rezoning proposed

due to the strict interpretation of the whole building as full retail and complying with the building & landscaping
setbacks, interior landscaping, driveway area & access connections, and stormwater requirements. The reality is

only ~3,280 square feet of the building is retail.
; C.'; - / 7 l‘,_:"' T
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5. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or structure in a manner
which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure
public safety, and provide substantial justice.

Yes. The allowance of reduction of required parking will result in less impervious surface resulting in less
stormwater discharge which is better for the overall area. The spirit of the zoning ordinance is met by the Owner
(as an expert in retail sales) stating that the full 37 spaces are not needed.

6. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in the vicinity of the
property.

No. It will actually improve the essential character of the area by reducing impervious surface and by complying
with the landscaping requirements to maintain the character of the area.

7. The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as to make the
formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable.
This property is very unique in its location and layout resulting is this specific and unique variance need. This
condition is not general or recurrent.

8. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the purposes and intent of this chapter.
Yes. The allowance of reduction of required parking will result in less impervious surface resulting in less

stormwater discharge which is better for the overall area. The spirit of the zoning ordinance is met by the Owner
(as an expert in retail sales) stating that the full 37 spaces are not needed.
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December 13,2018

Lesley Guillot

Buddy Webb and Company
3057 E. Cairo

Springfield, MO 65802

RE:

Site Plan Review #18-08
2703 Grand River Avenue

Dear Ms. Guillot,

Staff has reviewed the submitted site plan for the proposed 7,402 square foot O'Reilly Auto Parts store at 2703
Grand River Avenue. Conditional site plan approval was granted on November 15, 2018, subject to revisions
as required by the Director of Community Planning and Development. Conditional site plan approval is valid
for a period of 30 days, in which time the applicant must submit a revised site plan. A revised site plan was not
submitted, therefore the conditional approval expired and shall be void. As conditional approval was not met,
final site plan review approval is hereby denied based on the following reasons:

Access

a. Based on the standards in the Grand River Avenue Corridor Access Management Overlay District (Section
86-441), access to the site from Dawn Avenue is required. A Grand River Avenue driveway is not
permitted for the following reasons:

I

il.

iii.

Access points must have a minimum of 350 feet of spacing provided from other access points along
the same side of the street, measured centerline to centerline. As proposed, the driveway on Grand
River Avenue is not 350 feet from the existing driveway located to the east (Section 86-441(e)(6)).

Access points shall be aligned with driveways on the opposite side of the street or offset 630 feet,
measured centerline to centerline. The Director of Community Planning and Development may
reduce this to not less than 150 feet where the offsets are aligned to not create left-turn conflicts
(Section 86-441(e)(8)). As proposed, the driveway on Grand River Avenue does not align with the
opposing driveway on the north side of Grand River Avenue, and does not meet the required 630
foot offset. To site a driveway anywhere along the property’s Grand River Avenue frontage would
not meet a minimum 150 foot offset.

The minimum required driveway spacing from the intersection of Grand River Avenue and Dawn
Avenue is 200 feet (Section 86-441(e)(9)). As proposed, the driveway on Grand River Avenue is
not 200 feet from the intersection of Grand River Avenue and Dawn Avenue.

b. The Ingham County Road Department stated it would approve maintaining the existing driveway to the
subject site on Dawn Avenue at its present location.
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The future access drive connection to the adjacent property to the east of the subject site must have a
minimum width of 20 feet (Section 86-441(e)(12)(d)). As proposed, the service drive is 17.90 feet in
width.

An easement for the service drive connection to the adjacent property east of the subject site was not
provided (Section 86-441(e)(12)(b)).

Parking

a.

172]
el
(gl
D

|

i

The required number of parking spaces is 37 (minimum) to 41 (maximum) and 29 parking spaces are
proposed (Section 86-755).

The plan was not revised to label the loading/unloading space on Sheet C2.1 (Section 86-721).

The plan was not revised to update the parking calculation summary on Sheet C2.1, based on the standards
in Section 86-755.

A waiver from the 250 foot minimum lot width requirement for corner lots located on an Arterial street
was not requested (Section 86-402(e)).

The pervious/impervious plan was not revised to remove the 197 square foot landscape island from being
counted as pervious surface (Section 86-402(17)(c)).

The plans were not revised to address the comments from the Township Chief Engineer as outlined in his
review letter dated September 24, 2018 (attached).

Landscaping

a.

Seven interior canopy trees are required for the parking area and three trees are proposed (Section 86-
758(1)(c)).

No landscaped area shall have a dimension less than 10 feet nor an area less than 200 square feet (Section
86-758(b)(2)). Several areas do not meet this standard.

The landscape plan was not revised to list the correct landscape requirements, based on the standards for
street trees in Section 86-473, buffers in Section 86-756(11) and Section 86-756(14), and landscaping in
Section 86-758.

The landscape plan was not updated to include two additional species of shrubs, to be intermixed
throughout the landscape screen along the parking area, as well as be intermixed throughout the building
perimeter landscaping.

The landscape plan was not revised to add a landscape island to the east of the six parking spaces at the

northwest corner of the site.
W
meridian.mi.us

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community.
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Outdoor Lighting

a. The photometric plan was not revised to meet the footcandle requirements based on the standards in
Section 38-380(c). Footcandles at the property line shall not exceed one when abutting nonresidential

property.

Decisions by the Director of Community Planning and Development regarding site plan denial may be
appealed to the Zoning Board of Appeals. Such an appeal must be made within ten (10) days of the date of staff
action and must be in accordance with Section 86-186 of the Township Code of Ordinances.

If you have any questions, please contact Justin Quagliata, Assistant Planner at (517) 853-4580 or email at
quagliata@meridian.mi.us.

Sincerely,

Y/

Mark Kieselbach
Director of Community Planning and Development

Attachment
1. Review letter from the Township Chief Engineer, dated September 24, 2018.

cc: John Heckaman, Chief Building Inspector

Younes Ishraidi, Chief Engineer
Tavis Millerov, Fire Inspector

G:\Community Planning & Development\Planning\SITE PLAN REVIEW (SPR)\CASE_MGMT\2018 SPR\SPR 18-08 (O'Reilly)\SPR 18-08 final site plan
review denial letter.docx
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Charter Township of Meridian
Friday, October 4, 2019

Chapter 86. Zoning
ARTICLE IV. District Regulations
DIVISION 4. Other Districts

§ 86-441. Grand River Avenue (M-43) Corridor Access Management
Overlay District.

[Ord. No. 2004-06, 9-5-2004]

(a) Findings. A primary function of Grand River Avenue (M-43) is to_move traffic through Meridian Township
and to points b%yond. As the primary arterial road for Meridian Township and many. of the communities
along the corridor, a hl%h percentage of the traffic has an origin and or destination in the local
communities, Thus, Grand River Avenue (M-43) also has a secondary, but important, function to provide
access to adjacent and nearby land uses.

Continued development along the Grand River Avenue M-43 corridor will increase traffic volumes and
introduce additional conflict points. which will further erode traffic oP_eratlQns and increase potential for
crashes. Numerous published studies and reports document the relationship between systems and traffic
operations and safety. Those reports and experiences of other communities demonstrate standards on
the number and placement of access points (driveways and side street intersections) that can preserve
the capacity of the roadway and reduce the potential for crashes. The standards hérein are based on
recommendations published by various nafional and Michigan agencies that were refined during
preparation of the M-43/52 Corridor Access Management Plan, dated July 2003.

The Charter Township of Meridian finds that special comprehensive zoning standards are needed along
the Grand River Avenue (M-43) corridor based upon the following findings:

(1) The combination of roadway design, traffic speeds, current and projected traffic volumes, traffic
crashes and other characteristics necessitate special access standards.

(2) Studies b}/] transportation organizations in Michigan and natjonally have found a direct correlation
between the number of acceSs points and the number of crashes.

(3) The standards are based upon considerable_research and recommendations contained within the
Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) Access Management Handbook.

(4) Preservation of roadway capacity throuPh access man%gement protects the substantial public
wvgﬁ%rggrewgm the roadway system-and helps avoid the need for costly reconstruction, which disrupts
usi .

(b) Purpose. The Michigan Department of Transportation (MDQT) has jurisdiction within the highvyar¥'s right-
of-way, while the Charter Township of Meridian has authority for land use and site plan decisions wijthin
individual lots or parcels along the highway. The access management _standards were created to help
ensure a collaborative F;{)_rocess between the MDOT and the Charter Township of Meridian on_access
decisions along Grand River Avenue (M-43) to implement the recommendations of the "M-43/52 Corridor
Access Management Plan" dated July 2003 and other adopted Charter Township of Meridian plans.

Among the specific purposes of this corridor access management overlay district are to:

(1) Preserve the capacity of Grand River Avenue QM-43) by limiting_and controlling the number, location
and design of access points and requiring, alternate means Of access through shared driveways,
service drives, and access off cross streets’in certain locations.

(2) Encourage efficient flow of traffic by minimizing the disruption and conflicts between through traffic
and turning movements.

(3) Improve safety and reduce the potential for crashes.

(4) Avoid the proliferation of unnecessar¥ curb cuts and driveways, and eliminate or reconfigure existing
access points that do not conform to the standards herein, when the opportunities arise.

(5) I2n68l?(’ement the recommendations of the M-43/52 Corridor Access Management Plan, dated July

(6) Require longer frontages or wider minimum lot widths than required in other zoning districts to help
achieve access management spacing standards.

(7) Require coordinated access among adjacent lands where possible.

(8) Require demonstration that resultant lots or Parcels are accessible through compliance with the
access standards herein prior to approval of any land divisions to ensure safe accessibility as
required by the Land Division Act.

(9) Address situations where exjsting development within the corridor area does not conform to the
standards of this overlay district.
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(10) Identifé additional submittal information and review procedures required for lots or parcels that front
along Grand River Avenue (M-43).

(11) {Av]cc)fid ftlhe need for unnecessary and costly reconstruction, which disrupts business operations and
raffic flow.

(12) Ensure efficient access by emergency and public transportation vehicles.

(13) Improve safety for pedestrians and other nonmotorized travelers through reducing the number of
conflict points at access crossings.

(14) Establish uniform standards to ensure fair and equal application.

(15) Provide landowners with reasonable access, though the access may be restricted to a shared
driveway or service drive or via a side street, or the number and location of access may not be the
arrangement most desired by the landowner or applicant.

(16) Promate a more coordinated_development review process for the Charter Township of Meridian with
EPC?R'\CA:I)Chlgan Department of Transportation (MDOT) and the Ingham County Road Commission

(c) Applicability. The standards of this section shall apply. to all lots and ?arcela with frontage along Gran
River Avenue (M-43) and alon1g intersecting roads within 350 feet of the Grand River Avenue (M-43
right-of-way (see Figure 86-441.1). The standards herein app_I%/ in addition to, and simultaneously with,
the other applicable Tegulations of the zoning ordinance. Permitted and special land uses on these lands
shall be as regulated in the applicable zoning district (as designated on the Zoning Map), and shall meet
e

the following additional provisions:

M-43/52 Corridor Overlay Zome
Applicability

Figure 86-441.1
(1) The number of access points is the fewest needed to allow motorists reasonable access to the site.

(2) Access spacing from intersections and other driveways shall meet the Grand River Avenue (M-43)
access management standards and MDOT's guidelines.

(3) Provision has been made to share access with adjacent uses, either now or in the future, including
any necessary written shared_access _and maintenance agreements to_be recorded with the county
spemfymg that the Charter Township of Meridian approval is required for any change to the
easement.

(4) No building or structure. nor the enlargement of any building or structure, shall be erected unless the
Grand River Avenue (M-43) access management fegulations are met and maintained in connection
with such building, structure, or enlargement.

(5) All subdivisions and condominium projects shall comply with the access spacinﬁ standards as herein
demonstrated. Compliance with this section shall be réquired to demonstrate that a lot is accessible
as required under the Land Division Act (Act 288 of 1967, as amended).

(6) Any change in use that requires a site plan review per § 86-151, the_applicant shall identi(fj/ the
extent of ‘compliance with the standards herein and shall submit information to the MDOT to
determine if a new access permit is required.

(7) Eor building or_parking lot exRansions, or changes in use or pr%peﬂ¥, the Director, of Community
Planning and Development shall determine the” extent of upgrades 10 bring the site into_greater
compliance with the access standards. In making a decision, the, Director of Community Planning
and Development shall consider the ex?tlng and projected traffic condlt_lons,_anY sight distance
limitations, site toPogra hy or natural feafures, impacts on internal site circulation, and any
recommendations from the’MDOT. Required improvements may include removal or rearrangemerit
or redesign of site access points.

(8) The standards herein were_developed collaboratively between the Charter Township of Meridian,
i T ar|1d Ingham County Road Commission. Where conflict occurs, the more restrictive standards
shall apply.

(d) Additional submittal information. In addition to the submittal information required for a special use_permit
in § 86-124 and site plan review in § 86-15(4), the_following information shall be Frowded with an
application for S|te_PIan review or special use permit. The information listed in items (1)—(4
also be required with any request for a land division, subdivision plat or site condominium.

(1) Existing access_points. Existing access points within 500 feet on both sides of the Grand River
Avenue (M-43) frontage, and along both ‘'sides of any adjoining roads, shall be shown on the site
plan, aerial photographs, plat or sufvey.

(2) The applicant_shall submit evidence indicating that the applicable Charter Township of Meridian's,
ICRC or MDOT sight distance requirements are met.

) below shall
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